no other pronouncements pending adoption that are expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

8

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

Note 3: Changes in Accounting Policy

Except for the changes below, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The Company adopted Topic 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers," effective January 1, 2018. As a result, the Company has changed
its accounting policy for revenue recognition as detailed in Note 14.

The Company applied Topic 606 using the cumulative effect method by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying Topic 606 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be
reported under Topic 605. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

December 31, 2017

As Reported Adjustments
January 1, 2018

Adjusted

Assets
Current Assets

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances  725,251 3,636 728,887
Other receivables  64,561 41,351 105,912
Inventories:

Finished and in process  196,204 (37,447) 158,757
Total Assets  $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other  283,355 5,215 288,570
 999,970 5,215 1,005,185

Deferred Income Taxes  74,073 604 74,677
Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity

Retained earnings  2,036,006 1,721 2,037,727
Total Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity  1,707,066 1,721 1,708,787
Total Equity  1,730,060 1,721 1,731,781
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261

9

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of Topic 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 1, 2018:

July 1,

2018 Adjustments
Balances without

Adoption of Topic 606

Assets
Current Assets

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances  768,338 (5,187) 763,151
Other receivables  90,954 (44,347) 46,607
Inventories:

Finished and in process  162,766 40,321 203,087
Total Assets  $ 4,622,968 $ (9,213) $ 4,613,755

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other  285,096 (5,737) 279,359
  1,030,072 (5,737) 1,024,335
Deferred Income Taxes  79,891 (904) 78,987
Sonoco Shareholders' Equity

Retained earnings  2,120,529 (2,572) 2,117,957
Total Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity  1,767,831 (2,572) 1,765,259
Total Equity  1,790,265 (2,572) 1,787,693
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 4,622,968 $ (9,213) $ 4,613,755

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of Topic 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three-
and six-months ending July 1, 2018:

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

July 1,

2018 Adjustments

Balances without
Adoption of Topic

606
July 1,

2018 Adjustments

Balances without
Adoption of Topic

606

Net sales  $ 1,366,373 $ (966) $ 1,365,407  $ 2,670,560 $ (4,025) $ 2,666,535
Cost of sales  1,089,913 (252) 1,089,661  2,143,498 (2,874) 2,140,624
Gross profit  276,460 (714) 275,746  527,062 (1,151) 525,911
Operating profit  131,862 (714) 131,148  241,960 (1,151) 240,809
Income before income taxes  116,222 (714) 115,508  213,256 (1,151) 212,105
Provision for income taxes  30,293 (186) 30,107  53,649 (299) 53,350
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates  85,929 (528) 85,401  159,607 (852) 158,755
Net income  89,645 (528) 89,117  164,570 (852) 163,718
Net income attributable to Sonoco  $ 89,412 $ (528) $ 88,884  $ 163,467 $ (852) $ 162,615

10

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of Topic 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the three- and six-months ending July 1, 2018:

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

July 1,

2018 Adjustments

Balances without
Adoption of Topic

606
July 1,

2018 Adjustments

Balances without
Adoption of Topic

606

Net income  $ 89,645 $ (528) $ 89,117  $ 164,570 $ (852) $ 163,718

[…]

reclassifications  2,635 (422) 2,213  19,168 (5,975) 13,193

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to net income  9,628 (2,419) 7,209  40,742 (17,224) 23,518

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
   defined benefit pension items  12,263 (2,841) 9,422  59,910 (23,199) 36,711

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
   reclassifications  (3,106) 784 (2,322)  602 (196) 406

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to net income  (2) 1 (1)  (1,389) 497 (892)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets  11 — 11  (32) — (32)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
   cash flow hedges  (3,097) 785 (2,312)  (819) 301 (518)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)  $ (53,314) $ (2,056) $ (55,370)  $ 88,776 $ (22,898) $ 65,878

20

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the six-
month periods ended July 1, 2018 and July 2, 2017:

   Six months ended July 1, 2018  Six months ended July 2, 2017

Before Tax

Amount
Tax (Expense)

Benefit
After Tax
Amount

Before Tax
Amount

Tax (Expense)
Benefit

After Tax
Amount

Foreign currency items  $ (39,927) $ — $ (39,927)  $ 59,841 $ — $ 59,841
Defined benefit pension items:

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
   reclassifications  1,490 (422) 1,068  19,021 (904) 18,117

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to net income  18,929 (4,758) 14,171  50,859 (20,966) 29,893

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
   defined benefit pension items  20,419 (5,180) 15,239  69,880 (21,870) 48,010

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges:

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
   reclassifications  (1,631) 492 (1,139)  (3,446) 1,226 (2,220)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to net income  (227) 45 (182)  (1,952) 695 (1,257)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
   comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets  56 — 56  10 — 10

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
   cash flow hedges  (1,802) 537 (1,265)  (5,388) 1,921 (3,467)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)  $ (21,310) $ (4,643) $ (25,953)  $ 124,333 $ (19,949) $ 104,384

Note 8: Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Goodwill

A summary of the changes in goodwill by segment for the six months ended July 1, 2018 is as follows:

Consumer
Packaging

Display
and

Packaging

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products

Protective
Solutions  Total

Goodwill at December 31, 2017  $ 572,716  $ 203,414  $ 233,778 $ 231,967  $ 1,241,875
2018 Acquisitions  48,387  —  — —  48,387
Foreign currency translation  (8,715)  —  (4,896) (333)  (13,944)
Other  11,521  —  — —  11,521

Goodwill at July 1, 2018  $ 623,909  $ 203,414  $ 228,882 $ 231,634  $ 1,287,839

On April 12, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Highland Packaging Solutions ("Highland") which resulted in the recognition of
$48,387 of goodwill. Reflected in "Other" above are measurement period adjustments made in the first six months of 2018 to finalize the fair values of
the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in the 2017 acquisitions of Packaging Holdings and Clear Lam, resulting in increases in goodwill of
$7,180 and $4,341, respectively. See Note 4 for additional information.

The Company assesses goodwill for impairment annually and from time to time when warranted by the facts and circumstances surrounding